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Minutes
BBRS Building Code Appeals Board (BCAB)
Meeting Location: Taunton District Office, 1380 Bay Street, Taunton, MA
Meeting Date: November 6, 2014
Meeting Time:  9:30 a.m.
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1. Meeting called to order by the Chairman, Harry Smith, at 9:30 a.m. followed by roll call:


1

Board Members Present:
	Sandy MacLeod
Harry Smith, Chairman
Jake Nunnemacher

Board Members Not Present:
None








There were seven (7) cases on the docket scheduled each 30 minute period, beginning at 9:30 a.m. and running until approximately 1:15 p.m.  The three board members identified above served each case; guests varied with each case.  A copy of the sign-in sheet for each case is appended to these minutes to identify attendees. 

Guests Present:
See sign-in sheet for each case.

2. October 21, 2014 meeting minutes approved.   

3. Case Number:	 	14-1435
Appellant:			Roger Silva for Lucia Cardozo
Address of Property:	94 Oak Street, Fall River, MA. 02724 
Summary of Case:		This appeal concerned 780 CMR 3406, 3406.1.3 & 2009 IBC (International Building Code)   





  
List of Exhibits:
Exhibit 1.	Application dated September 9, 2014.
Exhibit 2.	1 page photo of the existing fire escape.
Exhibit 3.	1 page letter dated July 30, 2014 from Geisser Engineering
Exhibit 4.	1 page drawing of the third floor plans

On a MOTION by Jake Nunnemacher and SECONDED by Sandy MacLeod, it was UNANIMOUSLY voted to GRANT a variance to 780 CMR 3406.1.3 to allow the use of a ladder as a means of escape as long as it comes down the front of the building. The portion of it must be 6 feet above grade and the final grade has to be encaged with a safety cage. The house common areas shall be provided with at least hard wired smoke detection as it was testified to. There will also be a door on the third floor and a window on the second floor. This is due to the hardship of retro fitting this and trying to get egress down to their property to a public way without impeding on their neighbor’s property. All ladders must be on the front elevation. 

4. Case Number:		14-1436
 Appellant:			Robert Carasitti for Jordan’s Furniture, Avon
Address of Property:	100 Stockwell Drive, Avon, MA. 02322 
Summary of Case:		This appeal concerned a variance from 780 CMR (The State Building Code, Eighth Edition) Section 804 & 804.3. The building official cited them for a proposed synthetic “ice” to be used for an indoor skating venue because it does not pass the required flame spread and smoke release test of the above cited sections.

On a MOTION by Sandy MacLeod and SECONDED by Jake Nunnemacher, it was UNANIMOUSLY voted to GRANT a variance to 780 CMR Section 801.1 for this faux ice rink, plastic surface with an enhanced sprinkler system in the building that is occupied for six weeks out of the year.

Case Number:		14-1437
Appellant:			Rockwood Edwards for Cedar Valley Holdings, LLC
Address of Property:	105 South Huntington Street, Boston, MA. 02199
Summary of Case:		This appeal concerned a variance from 780 CMR (The State Building Code, Eighth Edition) Section 509.2 & 1027.1. The appellant is seeking relief from Section 509.2 due to the hardship associated with the site conditions present related to the inherent fire protection and life safety for the public to allow the project 2 stories above grade levels below the podium. Based on the openness of the courtyard, the limited travel distance across the courtyard and the free and clear access to the Building C Lobby they are seeking relief from Section 1027.1 to allow the proposed discharge of Stair 6 in Building B.

List of Exhibits:
Exhibit 1.	Application dated September 26, 2014.
Exhibit 2.	1 page letter from Tom White, Boston ISD dated November 3, 2014 stating no opposition.


On a MOTION (#1) by Jake Nunnemacher and SECONDED by Sandy MacLeod, it was UNANIMOUSLY voted to GRANT a variance from 780 CMR Section 509.2 based on the fact that Boston ISD is not opposed and because this will be allowed in 2015 IBC. On a MOTION (#2) by Jake Nunnemacher and SECONDED by Sandy MacLeod, it was UNANIMOUSLY voted to GRANT a variance to 780 CMR Section 1027.1 based on the fact that Boston ISD is not opposed and because of the hardship created because of the architectural features and limited amount of people using the egress.

5. Case Number:		14-1424
Appellant:			Kenneth Kaplan
Address of Property:	73 Manomet Ave. George Washington Blvd. Ext., Hull, MA. 02043
Summary of Case:		This appeal concerned a variance from 780 CMR (The State Building Code, Eighth Edition) Section 511.0 

On a MOTION by Jake Nunnemacher and SECONDED by Sandy MacLeod, it was UNANIMOUSLY voted to take this under legal advisement.

6. Case Number:		14-1438
Appellant:			Stephen Jablonski for City of Springfield
Address of Property:	Porter Lake Skate House, Forest Park, Springfield, MA. 01105
Summary of Case:		This appeal concerned a variance from 780 CMR (The State Building Code, Eighth Edition) Section 1022.1 & 1027.1. The appellant is seeking a variance from the requirement to fully enclose an existing stairwell with a fire rated enclosure and egress doors.  

On a MOTION by Jake Nunnemacher and SECONDED by Sandy MacLeod, it was UNANIMOUSLY voted to GRANT a variance to 780 CMR 1022.1 & 1027.1 based on the fact that this is a hardship, the small occupant load upstairs and that the building official has no opposition to it. This is contingent on that they provide some type of marking system on the first floor to indicate the path of travel from the stairs to the exit and that they put smoke detection in those two areas on the first floor.  

7. Case Number:		14-1439
Appellant:			Tom Stover 
Address of Property:	1 Oak Ridge Drive, Clinton, MA. 01510
Summary of Case:		The appeal concerned IRC (International Residential Code) Section R305.1. 

On a MOTION by Jake Nunnemacher and SECONDED by Sandy MacLeod, it was UNANIMOUSLY voted to DISMISS without prejudice due to the fact that nobody appeared at the hearing.

8. Case Number:		14-1434
Appellant:			Sanford M. Matathia for Kesseli & Renauld, Trustees 
Address of Property:	0, 23, 25 Grand View Avenue, Mattapoisett, MA. 02739
Summary of Case:		The appeal is based on a “Failure to Act”  




On a MOTION by Jake Nunnemacher and SECONDED by Sandy MacLeod, it was UNANIMOUSLY voted to take this under legal advisement.

      8.	The meeting adjourned at 1:15 p.m.
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